ORDINANCE 2023-14

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE WHITESTOWN TOWN CODE CONCERNING OUTDOOR INCINERATION

WHEREAS, the Whitestown Town Council ("Town Council") desires to amend the current Town Code concerning the permissible hours for outdoor campfires and cookfires within the Town of Whitestown, Indiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> Title 6, Chapter 2, Section 4, Subsection (c) of the Town Code (restated in Section 8.45.010(c) of the online compilation of the Town Code) is hereby amended and restated as follows (additions in <u>underline</u>, deletions in <u>strikethrough</u>):
 - (c) Campfires and cookfires fueled by wood, charcoal or other heating or cooking fuel may be burned between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. on Sundays to Thursdays, and between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 1:00 a.m. on Fridays to Saturdays, provided that such campfires and cookfires may be burned throughout the night while camping and provided they are monitored and contained to the campsite.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and the invalidity of any phrase, clause, or part of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remainder of this Ordinance.
- <u>Section 3.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with the terms of this Ordinance, including but not limited to Ordinance 92-1, are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.
- <u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication according to the laws of the State of Indiana.

Passed and adopted by the	Whitestown Town Council on this	day o
	, 2023, by a vote of in favor	and
against.		
	THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN	
	OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA	
	E. N. L. L. D L	
ATTEST:	Eric Nichols, President	
Matthew Sumner, Clerk-Treasurer		
Town of Whitestown, Indiana		

4590334